Australian Capital Territory
 Public Baths and Public Bathing
Act 1956
A1956-12
Republication No 8
Effective:  1 July 2011 – 30 June 2015
Republication date: 1 July 2011
Last amendment made by A2011-22

ins = inserted/added sdiv = subdivision
LA = Legislation Act 2001 SL = Subordinate law
LR = legislation register sub = substituted
LRA = Legislation (Republication) Act 1996 underlining = whole or part not commenced
mod = modified/modification or to be expired
Endnotes
3 Legislation history
page 20 Public Baths and Public Bathing Act 1956
Effective:  01/07/11-30/06/15
R8
01/07/11
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
  3 Legislation history
This Act was originally a Commonwealth ordinance—the Public Baths and
Public Bathing Ordinance 1956 A1956-12 (Cwlth).
The Australian Capital Territory (Self-Government) Act 1988 (Cwlth), s 34 (4)
converted most former Commonwealth ordinances in force in the ACT into ACT
enactments. This allowed the ACT Legislative Assembly to amend and repeal the
laws. This Act was converted into an ACT enactment on 11 May 1989 (self-
government day).
As with most ordinances in force in the ACT, the name was changed from
Ordinance to Act by the Self-Government (Citation of Laws) Act 1989 A1989-21,
s 5 on 11 May 1989 (self-government day).
Before 11 May 1989, ordinances commenced on their notification day unless
otherwise stated (see Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910 (Cwlth),
s 12).

notified 30 November 1967 (Cwlth Gaz 1967 No 102)
commenced 23 December 1966 (s 2)
Note This Act only amends the Ordinances Revision (Decimal Currency)
Ordinance 1966 Ord1966-19
Public Baths and Public Bathing (Amendment) Ordinance 1988
Ord1988-83
notified 19 December 1988 (Cwlth Gaz 1988 No S396)
commenced 29 December 1988 (s 2 and Cwlth Gaz 1988 No S414)
Self-Government (Consequential Amendments) Ordinance 1989
Ord1989-38 s 38, sch 1
notified 10 May 1989 (Cwlth Gaz 1989 No S160)
s 1, s 2 commenced 10 May 1989 (s 2 (1))
s 38, sch 1 commenced 11 May 1989 (s 2 (2) and see Cwlth Gaz 1989
No S164)
 Legislation after becoming Territory enactment
Statutory Offices (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 A1994-97 sch
pt 1
notified 15 December 1994 (Gaz 1994 No S280)
s 1, s 2 commenced 15 December 1994 (s 2 (1))
sch pt 1 commenced 15 December 1994 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1994
No S293)
Financial Management and Audit (Consequential and Transitional
Provisions) Act 1996 A1996-26 sch pt 27
notified 1 July 1996 (Gaz 1996 No S130)
commenced 1 July 1996 (s 2)
Uncollected Goods (Consequential Provisions) Act 1996 A1996-87 s
6
notified 20 December 1996 (Gaz 1996 No S328)
s 1, s 2 commenced 20 December 1996 (s 2 (1))
s 6 commenced 19 March 1997 (s 2 (2) and see Gaz 1997 No S71)

Endnotes
4 Amendment history
page 22 Public Baths and Public Bathing Act 1956
Effective:  01/07/11-30/06/15
R8
01/07/11
Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Public Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1997 A1997-70 sch 3
notified 9 October 1997 (Gaz 1997 No S300)
ss 1-3 commenced 9 October 1997 (s 2 (1))
sch 3 commenced 10 July 2001 (s 2 (2) and see Gaz 2001 No S45)
Statute Law Revision (Penalties) Act 1998 A1998-54 sch
notified 27 November 1998 (Gaz 1998 No S207)
s 1, s 2 commenced 27 November 1998 (s 2 (1))
sch commenced 9 December 1998 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1998 No 49)
Public Health (Consequential Amendments) Act 1999 A1999-20 sch 1
notified 14 April 1999 (Gaz No 1999 S16)
commenced 10 July 2001 (s 2 and A1997-70 s 2)
Legislation (Consequential Amendments) Act 2001 A2001-44 pt 308
notified 26 July 2001 (Gaz 2001 No 30)
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 July 2001 (IA s 10B)
pt 308 commenced 12 September 2001 (s 2 (1)and see Gaz 2001
No S65)
Sexuality Discrimination Legislation Amendment Act 2004 A2004-2
sch 2 pt 2.7
notified LR 18 February 2004
s 1, s 2 commenced 18 February 2004 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 2 pt 2.7 commenced 22 March 2004 (s 2 and CN2004-4)
Criminal Code (Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Related Offences)
Amendment Act 2004 A2004-15 sch 2 pt 2.72
notified LR 26 March 2004
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 March 2004 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 2 pt 2.72 commenced 9 April 2004 (s 2 (1))
Statute Law Amendment Act 2007 A2007-3 sch 3 pt 3.78
notified LR 22 March 2007
s 1, s 2 taken to have commenced 1 July 2006 (LA s 75 (2))
sch 3 pt 3.78 commenced 12 April 2007 (s 2 (1))
Administrative (One ACT Public Service Miscellaneous Amendments)
Act 2011 A2011-22 sch 1 pt 1.125
notified LR 30 June 2011
s 1, s 2 commenced 30 June 2011 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 1 pt 1.125 commenced 1 July 2011 (s 2 (1))